
Groundbreaking Invite list AS OF SORTED BY LAST NAME
May 14 2021 @ 11 am 5/4/2021  18:42 PM

214 Total Count RSVP RSVP Percent Percent 
Ceremony Lunch Attending Ceremony of Capacity (200)

214 Total Count ATTENDING 115 108 54% 54%
No Response 57 57 27%
Regrets 18 24 8%

RSVPs
Count Priority Type Ceremony Luncheon Full Name Representing Last Name Email 

1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Alma Adams US Senate Adams call office
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL John Aneralla Huntersville Mayor Aneralla janeralla@huntersville.org
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Miles Atkins Mooresville Mayor Atkins matkins@mooresvillenc.gov
1 A Donor ETC 0 0 Gail Balousek Balousek gbalousek@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 0 0 Tom Balousek Balousek tombalousek@gmail.com
1 A Press Taylor Batten The Charlotte Observer Batten tbatten@charlotteobserver.com
1 A Town Staff 1 1 Tyler Beardsley Town of Cornelius Beardsley tbeardsley@cornelius.org
1 A Cain Board 1 0 Pat Bechdol Board of Directors Bechdol jbechdol922@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 0 Liz Bechdol Bechdol tinabech6@aol.com
1 A Press Adam Bell The Charlotte Observer Bell abbell@charlotteobserver.com
2 A Other 2 2 Milt and Arlene Berkman Berkman arlene@campberkman.com
2 A Cain Board 2 2 Denis and Chantal Bilodeau Board of Directors Bilodeau denis@hoodhargett.com
2 A Cain Board 2 2 Jean and Tom Bock Board of Directors Bock jeanbock5@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Margaret and Blair Boggs Boggs
1 A Press David Boraks WFAE, 90.7 Boraks dboraks@wfae.org
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Ed Bost Bost edbost@mi-connection.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Pierre Boursse Boursse nauticalbuff2@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC Susan Boursse Boursse Pboursse@rmg766.com
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL John Bradford NC Legislature Bradford John.Bradford@ncleg.net
1 A Cain Board 1 0 Steve Brumm Board of Directors Brumm shbrumm@gmail.com 
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Mary Ann Brumm Brumm maebrumm@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Robin Buck Buck robinjoy55@aol.com
1 A Partners Adam Burke CLT Childrens Theatre Burke adamb@ctcharlotte.org
1 A Cain Board 1 1 Cynthia Bush Board of Directors Bush bush18910@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Andrea Cain Cain flymmo@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Bill Cain Cain bill@figmarketing.com 
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Deborah Cain Cain cain.jmarc@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Ericka Cain Cain erickacain@outlook.com
1 A Donor ETC Daniel Cain Cain   abcainmd@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC Marc Cain Cain marc@mobilemushrooms.com
1 A Press Kevin Campbell WSOC Campbell Kevin.Campbell@wsoctv.com
1 A C Design 1 1 Marley Carroll C Design Carroll mcarroll@cdesigninc.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Gordon Cashion Cashion gordoncashion@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Louise Cashion Cashion louiselcashion@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Bob and Tracia Cericola Cericola   tracia@figmarkeƟng.com
1 A Cain Staff spouse 1 1 Stephen Chapman Chapman via spouse
1 A Press Sherry Chisenhall The Charlotte Observer Chisenhall schisenhall@charlotteobserver.com
1 A Donor ETC 0 0 Adam Colborne Colborne
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Mary Colven Colven  marybcolven@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC Richard Colven Colven richard@campwaggingtails.com



2 A Donor ETC Larry and Connie Cook Cook cooker1000@gmail.com
1 A Public Figures 1 1 Pat Cotham Mecklenburg Co Commission Cotham pat.cotham@mecklenburgcountync.gov 
1 A C Design 1 1 Rob Crane C Design Crane rcrane@cdesigninc.com 
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Cathy Critz Critz cathycritz@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC Robbie and Chris Davis Davis chris.davis@wfadvisors.com 
2 A Donor ETC Tracy and Gary Davis Davis tracydavis421@gmail.com
1 A Press John Deem Herald Citizen Deem jdeem@lakenormanpublications.com
2 A Cain Staff 2 2 Justin Dionne Dionne jdionne@cainarts.org
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Dena Diorio Mecklenburg Co Commission Diorio William.Carroll@mecklenburgcountync.gov
1 A Cain Board 1 0 Joshua Dobi Board of Directors Dobi joshua@northmainfinancial.com
1 A Press Frank Dominguez WDAV-FM Dominguez frdominguez@wdav.org
1 A Cain Former Board CALL CALL Jim Duke Town of Cornelius Duke jcdduke@bellsouth.net
1 A Public Figures 1 1 George Dunlop Mecklenburg Co Commission Dunlop George.Dunlap@mecklenburgcountync.gov
1 A Other 0 0 Porter Durham McGuire Woods Durham PDurham@mcguirewoods.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Darlene and George Eckes Eckes darleneeckes@gmail.com 
1 A Press Ken Elkins The Charlotte Business Journal Elkins kelkins@bizjournals.com
1 A Cain Staff former CALL CALL Allison Elrod Elrod allisoncraigelrod@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Jim Engel Engel jengel@aquestabank.com 
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Laura Engel Engel lengel@aquestabank.com
1 A Donor ETC Egon Englert Englert egonenglert@gmail.com
1 A Brick Committee 0 0 Lisa Estes Brick Committee Estes lisaestes@bellsouth.net
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Joy Evans Evans joyevans1113@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 1 1 The Johnson Kees Family Family christi@figmarketing.com 
1 A Donor ETC Fifth Third Bank Fifth Third Bankjoel.dancy@53.com 
1 A Partners David Fisk CLT Symphony Fisk ticketoffice@charlottesymphony.org
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Meredith Fite Fite mjfite56@gmail.com
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Dan Forest former Lt. Governor Forest hforestnc@gmail.com
1 A Partners Tom Gabbard Blumenthal PAC Gabbard tgabbard@ncbpac.org
1 A Cain Board 1 0 Kate Gaither Board of Directors Gaither kate@TeamNewport.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Bob Gallagher Gallagher jena@gallainc.com
1 A Donor ETC Jena Gallagher Gallagher tb1102@yahoo.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Janet Geisinger Geisinger janetjgetsinger@bellsouth.net
1 A Town Staff 1 1 Andrew Grant Town of Cornelius Grant agrant@cornelius.org 
1 A Town Staff Troy Fitzsimmons Town of Cornelius Grant tfitzsimmons@cornelius.org
1 A Press Molly Grantham WBTV Grantham Molly.grantham@wbtv.com
1 A Cain Former Board 1 1 Carroll Gray Gray cdgray2014@gmail.com 
1 A Cain Board 1 1 Ginger Griffin Board of Directors Griffin ginger@wehaveideas.com 
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Andrea Griffin Griffin andrea.griffin@mac.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Mike Griffin Griffin mike@griffinbros.com
1 A PMA Consulting Penny Hawkins PMA Consulting Hawkins ph@pattonmcdowell.com 
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Randy Hemann Mooresville Manager Hemann rhemann@mooresvillenc.gov
1 A Cain Former Board 1 1 Scott Higgins Higgins scott.higgins.sh@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 0 0 Kenneth Hoffman and Sandy Bodek Hoffman ken.hoffman3280@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Polly Hollis Hollis pollyhollis5@gmail.com
1 A C Design 1 1 Joe Humphrey C Design Humphrey jhumphrey@cdesigninc.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Abigail Jennings Jennings abigailj@lakenormanrealty.com
1 A Cain Board 1 1 Donna Johnson Board of Directors Johnson djohnson27@hotmail.com 
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Dick Johnson Johnson dick.johnson920@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Frank Joseph Joseph frankjoseph@me.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Kathryn Keele Keele kmkeele1@yahoo.com



1 A Cain Staff 1 1 Megan King King meganl.king@yahoo.com
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Rusty Knox Town of Davidson Knox rknox@townofdavidson.org
1 A Edifice 0 0 Bryan Knupp Edifice Knupp bryan.knupp@edificeinc.com
1 A Edifice 1 1 Sloan Kormelink Edifice Kormelink sstryffeler@edificeinc.com
1 A Other Mike Lamach Ingersoll / Trane Lamach Mike_Lamach@tranetechnologies.com
1 A Edifice 1 1 Ryan Lefebvre Edifice Lefebvre rlefebvre@edificeinc.com
1 A Public Figures 1 1 Natasha Marcus NC Legislature Marcus natasha@natashamarcus.com
1 A Other Randy Marion Marion randy@randymarion.com
1 A Funders 2 2 Wayne Martin NC Arts Council Martin wayne.martin@ncdcr.gov
1 A Other 0 0 Hugh McColl McColl blueleader6@carolina.rr.com
1 A PMA Consulting 1 1 Patton McDowell PMA Consulting McDowell pm@pattonmcdowell.com 
1 A Town Staff 1 1 Catherine McElearney Town of Cornelius McElearney cmcelearney@cornelius.org
1 A Other Loy McKeithen McGuire Woods McKeithen malloymck@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC Steve and Portia McLeod McLeod s19mcleod@mcleodcorp.com
1 A Partners James Meena CLT Opera Meena JAMES@OPERACAROLINA.ORG
1 A Partners Matt Merrell Davidson Comm Players Merrell Matt@DavidsonCommunityPlayers.org
2 A Public Figures 2 2 Mike Miltich Town of Cornelius Miltich miltich@aol.com
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Carrol D. Mitchem Lincoln Co Commissioner Chm Mitchem cmitchem@lincolncounty.org
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Pam Mitzelfeld Mitzelfeld dtwclt2015@gmail.com
2 A Cain Staff 2 2 Perry Mixter Mixter pmixter@cainarts.org
1 A Cain Staff spouse 1 1 Jan Mixter Mixter via spouse
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Donna M Moffett N Meck Rotary Club Moffett dmoffett@moffettgroup.com
2 A Cain Board 2 2 Bill and Mary Beth Morgan Board of Directors Morgan mbandbillm@aol.com 
1 A Press Robert Morris The Charlotte Business Journal Morris rmorris@bizjournals.com
1 A Cain Board 1 1 Caroline Mullan Board of Directors Mullan carolinejm30@yahoo.com
1 A Donor ETC 0 0 Mike Mullan Mullan mike.mullan@figmarketing.com
1 A Press News desk The Mooresville Tribune Newsdesk news@mooresvilletribune.com
1 A Press General WCCB Newsdesk newsdesk@wccbcharlotte.com
1 A Press General WJZY Newsdesk newstips@fox46.com
1 A Press General WTVI Newsdesk stories@wtvi.org
2 A Cain Board 2 0 Paul Newton Board of Directors Newton pnewton@newtonconstructionservices.com
1 A Donor ETC Olee Olsen Olsen olee.olsen@o2energies.com
1 A Donor ETC Tonje Olsen Olsen tonje@sunraisedfoods.com
1 A Cain Staff 1 1 Anita Overcash Overcash aovercash@cainarts.org
1 A Funders CALL CALL Susan Patterson Arts & Science Council Patterson susanpclt@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Joe and Michele Phelan Phelan jj.phelan@yahoo.com
1 A Edifice 1 1 Steve Piermattei Edifice Piermattei spiermattei@edificeinc.com
1 A Public Figures 0 0 Elaine Powell Mecklenburg Co Commission Powell Elaine.powell@mecknc.gov
1 A Press Katie Peralta Axios Charlotte Pralta katie.peralta@axios.com
1 A Edifice Dan Radford Edifice Radford dradford@edificeinc.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Baer and Lynn Rambach Rambach biram@sbcglobal.com
1 A Other 0 0 Dave Regnery Ingersoll / Trane Regnery Dave_Regnery@tranetechnologies.com
1 A Public Figures 0 0 Anthony Roberts Huntersville Town Manager Roberts aroberts@huntersville.org
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Matt Roden Roden Matthew.Roden@atriumhealth.org 
1 A Public Figures 1 1 Thurman Ross Town of Cornelius Ross thurmanross@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC Joe Roy Roy n.roy@meetingstreet.net
1 A Donor ETC Nancy Roy Roy royj@meetingstreet.net
1 A Public Figures 1 1 Bill Russell Chamber of Commerce Russell Chamber@lakenormanchamber.org
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Pam Sassman N Meck Womens Group Sassman pamsassnmwc@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 John and Terry Schaefer Schaefer tmscha@aol.com



1 A Donor ETC Dr. Carmen Schuller Schuller carmenschuller@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Larry Shaheen Shaheen lshaheen@carolinapoliticalconsulting.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Norma Short Short gshortnorma@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Rodney Short Short shortr@sunnenterprises.com
1 A Press Fred Shropshire WCNC Shropshire fred@wcnc.com
1 A Cain Former Board 1 1 Doug Singleton Charlotte Ballet Singleton DSingleton@charlotteballet.org
1 A Public Figures 1 1 Tricia Sisson Town of Cornelius Sisson tricia@triciasisson.com
1 A Donor ETC 0 0 Jennifer Smith Smith 1jennifersmith@bellsouth.net
1 A Donor ETC 0 0 Mike Smith Smith Maltymike@aol.com
1 A Edifice Josh Spencer Edifice Spencer jspencer@edificeinc.com
2 A Cain Board 2 2 Troy Stafford Board of Directors Stafford tstafford@devact.com
2 A Donor ETC The Stamey Family Stamey rstamey@GLC-USA.com
2 A Donor ETC Tracy Stier-Johnson Stier-Johnson tracie@tmstier.com
1 A Funders Holly Stubbing Fdn for the Carolinas Stubbing hstubbing@fftc.org
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Cynthia Team Team cynthia@teamcsi.biz
1 A Funders 1 1 Krista Terrell Arts & Science Council Terrell susanpclt@gmail.com
1 A Cain Staff spouse 1 1 Marshall Terry Terry via spouse
1 A Donor ETC KeWanda Thompson Thompson Kewanda.Thompson@atriumhealth.org 
1 A Public Figures 0 0 Thom Tillis US Senate Tillis tillis.susan@gmail.com
2 A Donor ETC 0 0 Juliann and James Toya Toya jjtoya@icloud.com
2 A Cain Former Board 2 2 Chuck and Janice Travis Travis travisjanice@aol.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Chris Vasiloff Vasiloff chris_vasiloff@yahoo.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Cyndie Vasiloff Vasiloff cyndievee@aol.com
1 A Cain Board 1 1 Bill Ward Board of Directors Ward musicbill1@gmail.com 
2 A Cain Board 2 2 Woody and Sharon Washam Board of Directors Washam wtwashamjr@gmail.com
1 A Press Emma Way Axios Charlotte Way emma.way@axios.com
1 A Donor ETC Bert Welch Welch bertwelchnc@aol.com
1 A Cain Board 1 1 Greg Wessling Board of Directors Wessling gwessling@morrisinternational.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Anne Wessling Wessling A.wessling@live.com
1 A Cain Former Board CALL CALL Tamara Williams Williams tswilliams@tcc.edu
1 A Other John Willingham Willingham jwillingham@inderamills.com
2 A Donor ETC 2 2 Jack and Sarah Wilson Wilson lakenormanjack@gmail.com
1 A Public Figures CALL CALL Earnest Winston CMS Winston earnest.winston@cms.k12.nc.us
1 A Brick Committee 1 1 Susan Wolff Brick Committee Wolff wolff.susan@gmail.com
1 A Other Julie Yenicheck Lowes Yenicheck julie.yenichek@lowes.com
1 A Press Dave Yochum Cornelius Today/Business TodayYochum nebiztoday@gmail.com
1 A Photographer Deborah Young Young deborahyoung@deborahyoungstudio.com
1 A Donor ETC 0 0 Carolyn Zimmerman Zimmerman freshbrew81@gmail.com
1 A Donor ETC Richard Zimmerman Zimmerman richard.zimmerman@cedarfair.com
2 A Donor ETC Jonathan and Kerryn Zulman Zulman jzulman@outlook.com
1 A Donor ETC 1 1 Steve True TRUE sockermama@aol.com
1 A Video 0 0 Wheelhouse adam@wheelhousemedia.tv 


